## **Thomas Pfeil**

Member of the Supervisory Board, Telefónica Deutschland Holding AG Chairman of the Works Council at the Munich office, Telefonica GmbH & Co. OHG



Thomas Pfeil is member of Supervisory Board and of the Audit Committee at Telefónica Deutschland Holding AG as employee representative since June 2013.

Since 2015, he is a full-time member of the Works Council at the Munich office of Telefónica GmbH & Co. OHG and its Chairman since November 2018.

As trained telecommunications technician, he joined Telefónica (then VIAG INTERKOM GmbH & Co.) in 1997. He worked in various areas (technology and construction).

In parallel, Thomas Pfeil graduated as an Industrial Master in Electronics, Communications Engineering (*Industriemeister - Elektro, Fachbereich Nachrichtentechnik*) and trained as a Technical Business Economist (IHK), which he completed in the year 2000.

He became member of the Works Council in 2000 and as a service manager was responsible for the service quality of the network and improvement of the voice quality.

As coordinator within the quality department, he was later responsible for the nationwide measurements. This included the rollout of new measurement systems and measurement methods. From 2010 to 2014, he was member of the General Works Council and a member of the Group Works Council of Telefonica GmbH & Co. OHG, since 2012 he was Deputy Chairman.

He is an honorary member of the Auto Club Europa (ACE) and the local ice hockey association.

Thomas Pfeil was born in 1966 in Burgau and he has two children.